Total liabilities and equity $ 42,459,994 $ (3,115,532) $ 39,344,462

Note

March 31, 2011

IFRS

5. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

b) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for

prior periods. The changes made to the statements of loss and comprehensive loss and

statements of financial position have resulted in reclassification of various amounts on

the statements of cash flows. However as there have been no changes to the net cash

flows, no reconciliations have been prepared in respect of the statements of cash flows.

i) A reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS statements of financial

position at March 31, 2011 is provided below. Note that a reconciliation at April 1,

2010 is not shown as the presentation under Canadian GAAP matches that under

IFRS.

Oceanic Iron Ore Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

11

5. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

ii) A reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS total comprehensive loss for the

year ended March 31, 2011 is provided below.

Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS

Expenses

Amortization $ 1,200 $ - $ 1,200

Consulting and management 284,194 - 284,194

Investor relations 36,785 - 36,785

License and insurance 6,964 - 6,964

Office and general 27,203 - 27,203

Professional fees 140,893 - 140,893

Rent 95,301 - 95,301

Stock-based compensation 4,668,087 - 4,668,087

Transfer agent and regulatory 57,081 - 57,081

Travel 44,925 - 44,925

Wages and benefits 126,245 - 126,245

Loss from operations (5,488,878) - (5,488,878)

Other income (expenses)

Interest income 59,159 - 59,159

Loss on write-off of investment (50,056) - (50,056)

Gain on disposal of marketable securities 5,726 - 5,726

Loss on write-off of equipment (8,069) - (8,069)

Unrealized gain on marketable securities 121,250 - 121,250

Net loss before income taxes (5,360,868) - (5,360,868)

Income tax recovery (i) 145,140 (145,140) -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the

year $ (5,215,728) $ (145,140) $ (5,360,868)

Loss per common share - basic and diluted (0.07) (0.00) (0.07)

Year ended March 31, 2011

IFRSNote

Oceanic Iron Ore Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

12

5. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

iii) A reconciliation of the statement of changes in equity between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

for the year ended March 31, 2011 is provided below. Note that a reconciliation at the

transition date is not shown as the presentation under Canadian GAAP matches that under

IFRS.

Contributed Total

March 31, 2011 Note Share capital Surplus Deficit equity

Balance as reported under Canadian GAAP 42,860,458$ 5,835,323$ (12,935,221)$ 35,760,560$

Reversal of deferred income tax asset on share

issuance costs (i) (360,000) - - (360,000)

Deferral of sale of tax deductions to flow-through

shareholders (ii) (479,658) - - (479,658)

Reversal of deferred income tax asset on flow-

through share renunciation (ii) 2,497,746 - - 2,497,746

Reversal of deferred income tax expense (i) - - (145,140) (145,140)

Balance as reported under IFRS 44,518,546$ 5,835,323$ (13,080,361)$ 37,273,508$

Notes to the IFRS reconciliation above:

(i) - Deferred taxes

Under IFRS, deferred income taxes are not recognized on an asset acquisition providing certain

conditions are met, whereas they are under Canadian GAAP. Prior to transition, the Company

acquired exploration and evaluation assets and under Canadian GAAP a deferred income tax

liability was recognized, although a portion of this was offset by applying the Company’s available

income tax losses. No such liability has been recognized under IFRS. This change in accounting

decreased deferred income tax liability and mineral properties at April 1, 2010 by $nil and